

CELEBRATING 100 YEARS

1920-2020

INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE

May 2020

IN THIS ISSUE

The Massachusetts Appeals Court has added to the body of law in the Bay State on insurers' potential exposure to extra-contractual liability. This critical analysis of the decision raises questions about the soundness of the court's approach to claims under Chapters 93A and 176D of the Massachusetts General Laws.

Duty to Defend, Duty to Indemnify...Duty to Settle? Results-Oriented Decision in Massachusetts Confuses Carriers, Sows Confusion



ABOUT THE AUTHOR

Alexander G. Henlin is the co-chair of the Insurance and Reinsurance Group at Sulloway & Hollis, P.L.L.C. For more than fifteen years, he has represented insurance carriers in litigation, arbitration proceedings, and mediations across the New England region and nationally. He joined the IADC in 2018 and is the current Vice Chair of Webinars for the Insurance and Reinsurance Committee. He can be reached at <u>ahenlin@sulloway.com</u>.

ABOUT THE COMMITTEE

The Insurance and Reinsurance Committee members, including U.S. and multinational attorneys, are lawyers who deal on a regular basis with issues of insurance availability, insurance coverage and related litigation at all levels of insurance above the primary level. The Committee offers presentations on these subjects at the Annual and Midyear Meetings. Learn more about the Committee at <u>www.iadclaw.org</u>. To contribute a newsletter article, contact:



Bryan D. Bolton Vice Chair of Newsletters Funk & Bolton bbolton@fblaw.com

The International Association of Defense Counsel serves a distinguished, invitation-only membership of corporate and insurance defense lawyers. The IADC dedicates itself to enhancing the development of skills, professionalism and camaraderie in the practice of law in order to serve and benefit the civil justice system, the legal profession, society and our members.



There is an old maxim that bad facts make bad law. Herewith a tale as old as time: two groups of men at a bar exchange heated words. Precisely how the spat over a barstool began is hotly contested, as is culpability for the subsequent altercation on the street. The skirmish ends with one of the men on the ground. Liability, causation, and damages are all in doubt.

The normative auestion that the Massachusetts Appeals Court addressed in its decision in Chiulli v. Liberty Mutual Insurance, Inc., 97 Mass. App. Ct. 248, No. 18-P-1288 (Apr. 2, 2020), is whether a carrier, in those circumstances, has an obligation to make a prompt, fair, and equitable offer of settlement on behalf of the bar, when it is subsequently sued by the loser of the fight. Contrary to the Supreme Judicial Court's decisional law and the findings of fact made after a trial, the intermediate appeals court answered that question in the affirmative. This resultsoriented decision means that trials will become rarer, even for defensible cases.

The Facts

Some would say that Sonsie is an upscale bar and restaurant located along trendy Newbury Street in Boston's fashionable Back Bay neighborhood. It is known for having floor-to-ceiling glass doors that it opens wide on sunny days, allowing patrons to see and be seen as they enjoy their brunch. Late at night, its glass doors are closed; and the bar is usually heaving with patrons who have some means and a strong thirst.

One evening in June 2008, Robert Chiulli was at Sonsie with a group of his friends. At some point, Jeffrey Reiman sat on a barstool that had previously been occupied by someone in Chiulli's group. This prompted a fierce argument between Chiulli's group and Reiman. A bartender overheard the escalating exchange, and he summoned his manager. The manager separated Reiman from Chiulli's group, and he instructed the doorman to keep an eye on the men.¹

Reiman moved to a new barstool and began to call his friends. Victor Torza and Garret Rease joined Reiman at Sonsie within minutes. The manager again intervened when Torza attempted to approach Chiulli's group, keeping them separated. Sometime later, Reiman approached Chiulli's group, said something, and then walked out of the restaurant, followed immediately by the manager, then Chiulli's group, and then Torza and Rease.²

A melee broke out on Newbury Street. The decision recites that there was considerable debate about who threw the first punch, but there was no doubt about how the fight ended: Rease knocked Chiulli unconscious. Whether from the blunt force of a punch or his fall to the ground, the decision does not say, but Chiulli suffered traumatic brain injuries that required him to re-learn basic

¹ Slip Op., *3.



- 3 -

daily living skills. He incurred medical bills in excess of \$600,000.³

The Underlying Suit

Chiulli subsequently filed a negligence suit against Reiman, Torza, Rease, Sonsie, and Sonsie's corporate owner, the Lyons Group.⁴ Chiulli's theory was that Sonsie was negligent in its security practices because it failed to remove Reiman and his friends from the bar, and because it failed to ensure that the sparring groups did not leave the restaurant together. Chiulli presented his claim partly through expert testimony. The bar offered no experts, but it nonetheless took the position that it had reasonably responded to the "barstool incident" - and that Chiulli bore ultimate responsibility for the fight because he threw the first punch. Defense counsel rated the probability of a defense verdict at 70-80%.5

After a three-week trial in the federal district court in Boston, the jury largely agreed with Chiulli. On November 19, 2012, the jury rendered a plaintiff's verdict that found Sonsie 90% at fault, Chiulli and Rease each 5% at fault, and Chiulli's damages as \$4,494,665.83. Following post-verdict motions, the court entered an amended judgment on September 30, 2013, in the amount of \$4,501,654.74.⁶

The Available Coverage

Sonsie had purchased a liability insurance program. The primary policy afforded coverage up to a limit of \$1 million. A different carrier insured against excess exposure. As is typical with primary coverage, that insurer controlled the defense of the underlying suit until it concluded that its policy limit was exhausted, at which point it was required to tender its policy limit and control of the defense to the excess carrier.

The primary insurer did not to make any settlement offers to Chiulli during the course of the underlying case, except for one offer of \$150,000 during the trial.⁷

The 93A Demands

On December 5, 2012, Chiulli sent demands to both the primary and excess insurers under Chapter 93A of the Massachusetts General Laws – the Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act.⁸ The statute broadly prohibits unfair or deceptive practices in trade or commerce. See Mass. Gen. L. c. 93A § 2. With respect to claims under the statute by individual real persons, a provision of the law deems any violation of Chapter 176D (which prohibits unfair insurance claim practices) to be a per se violation of Chapter 93A. See Mass. Gen. L. c. 93A § 9(1). A claimant who prevails under

³ Slip Op., *4.

⁴ Because there is no need to distinguish between them, Sonsie and Lyons Group are collectively referred to as "Sonsie" in this discussion.

⁵ Slip Op., *4, *7-*8.

⁶ Slip Op., *5.

⁷ Slip Op., *5-*6.

⁸ Slip Op., *6.



Chapter 93A is entitled to recover his reasonable attorneys' fees plus damages. If the defendant's breach of Chapter 93A is found to be willful or knowing, the damages award must be doubled – and, in the discretion of the trial judge, it may be tripled. *See* Mass. Gen. L. c. 93A § 9(3).

Chiulli alleged that the carriers had breached their statutory duty to effectuate a prompt, fair, and equitable settlement of the federal court case once liability had become reasonably clear, in derogation of G.L. c. $176D \ \S \ 3(9)(f)$. His letter demanded approximately \$5.7 million to resolve the underlying case. In a subsequent letter, Chiulli clarified that he did not intend to release any Chapter 93A claims against the carriers.⁹

Frustrated by the lack of a response to Chiulli from the primary carrier as well as its reluctance to settle, the excess insurer sent a separate demand to the primary carrier under Chapter 93A on December 27, 2012. The primary insurer tendered its policy limit and statutory interest to the excess insurer the following day. ¹⁰

With funds from the primary carrier in hand, the excess insurer sent Chiulli a written offer to settle the underlying case for \$5.5 million on January 4, 2013. Chiulli accepted it, and he gave a release that expressly carved out any claims against the carriers under Chapter 93A.¹¹

⁹ Slip Op., *6.

The 93A Action

Chiulli subsequently brought suit against both insurers on his Chapter 93A claims, alleging that his damages and Sonsie's liability were reasonably clear well before trial in the underlying case. The excess carrier secured summary judgment and exited the suit.¹²

The primary carrier vigorously disputed that liability was "reasonably clear" prior to the trial of the personal-injury suit. Following another full trial on the Chapter 93A claim, the judge, sitting without a jury, made detailed factual findings and concluded that Sonsie's liability to Chiulli had become reasonably clear on November 12, 2016, at the end of closing arguments in the underlying action. The trial judge determined that the defense below "never seemed to really grasp" Chiulli's argument that his injuries were caused by Sonsie's negligent security practices, regardless of who threw the first punch. After closing arguments concluded, the judge wrote that "a reasonable insurer could make an objective review of all the evidence as it actually unfolded during the course of the trial" and conclude that both liability and damages had become reasonably clear at that point in time.¹³

Chiulli urged the court to award significant damages on his Chapter 93A claim, arguing that he was in "dire need of cash" at the

¹⁰ Slip Op., *6.

¹¹ Slip Op., *6-*7.

¹² Slip Op., *7.
¹³ Slip Op., *7-*8.



conclusion of the trial below and that the carrier knew that an appeal might induce him to settle for less. After hearing all the evidence, the trial judge made specific findings that Chiulli ultimately suffered no damages, because the settlement with the excess insurer far exceeded the verdict's value. The judge also specifically found that the insurer's failure to make a settlement offer was not willful or knowing. Accordingly, the trial judge awarded Chiulli the minimum statutory damages of \$25, plus attorneys' fees from the date that liability became reasonably clear through the conclusion of the Chapter 93A trial.¹⁴

The Appeal

Both sides cross-appealed. Turning aside one of the insurer's claims of error, the Appeals Court held that the carrier could not invoke a statutory defense to the Chapter 93A action because the settlement offer made to Chiulli in January 2013 was not premised upon a global release of claims –

¹⁶ It is beyond the scope of this article to delve into the epistemological problems presented by this formulation of the standard. Observe, however, that the Appeals Court expressly recognized that "whether and when the insured's liability and damages become reasonably clear, which is based on the insurer's assessment of the facts known or available at any given time, is not susceptible of precise legal certainty." *See* Slip Op., at *15-*16. Observe, too, that the Appeals Court cited the Supreme Judicial Court's teaching that liability "is not 'reasonably clear' if there is a 'legitimate different of opinion as to the extent of the insured's liability,' or a 'good faith disagreement' over the amount of rather, by its terms, it offered to settle just the personal-injury action.¹⁵

The Appeals Court turned aside the insurer's second claim of error by affirming that the standard used to determine whether liability is "reasonably clear" for purposes of G.L. c. 176D § 3(9)(f) is an "objective" one that "calls upon the fact finder to determine whether a reasonable person, with knowledge of the relevant facts and law, would probably have concluded, for good reason, that the insurer was liable to the plaintiff." See Demeo v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company, 38 Mass. App. Ct. 955, 956-57 (1995).¹⁶ The court stated that an insurer's obligation to tender a reasonable settlement offer might arise even where triable issues of fact remain.¹⁷ The trial court's judgment that liability and damages were both reasonably clear by the time that the underlying case went to the jury was affirmed.¹⁸

The Appeals Court then turned to Chiulli's cross-appeal, which required it to review the

¹⁴ Slip Op., *9.

¹⁵ Slip Op., *10-*13.

damages." See id., at *15, citing Bobick v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co., 439 Mass. 652, 660 (2003) (some internal punctuation omitted). Finally, note that the "objective" standard is measured subjectively: "what matters in the G.L. c. 93A case is whether the insurer reasonably believed that the insured's liability was not clear, or was unreasonable in holding that belief." See id., *17, citing Bolden v. O'Connor Café of Worcester, Inc., 50 Mass. App. Ct. 56, 67 (2000) (some internal punctuation omitted).

¹⁷ The opinion never articulates an answer to the question of what an "objectively reasonable" settlement offer actually is (how it is to be measured, and whether the policy's limits have any bearing on the same).

¹⁸ Slip Op., *13-*18.



- 6 -INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE COMMITTEE NEWSLETTER May 2020

trial court's findings of fact. Chiulli had argued that the trial judge's determination that the insurer's actions were neither willful nor knowing could not stand. The Appeals Court cited to its own precedent to state that it would only give deference to the subsidiary factual findings made by the trial judge, see Hyannis Anglers Club, Inc. v. Harris Warren Commercial Kitchens, LLC, 91 Mass. App. Ct. 555, 560-61 (2017), and it would reserve the right to reverse the ultimate findings as a matter of law. Following its recitation of the subsidiary facts found by the trial judge, the Appeals Court summarily held that those findings compelled the conclusion that the insurer had acted willfully and knowingly, as a matter of law, in derogation of G.L. c. 176D § 3(9)(f).¹⁹ The case was remanded for entry of judgment consistent with the opinion, and the award of extra-contractual damages.²⁰

Concluding Thoughts

Traditionally, Massachusetts has not been seen as a hot-bed of bad-faith claims against insurers. Other states generate flashy headlines - few will quickly forget the \$9 million judgment against GEICO that the Florida Supreme Court handed down in 2018, for example – but not Massachusetts. Chiulli should give one pause, not least because the Appeals Court's decision seems to overlook the Supreme Judicial Court's repeated holdings that a carrier's obligation make an objectively reasonable to settlement offer under G.L. c. $176D \S 3(9)(f)$ arises only after each of liability, causation, and damages becomes "reasonably clear." *See*, *e.g.*, *Hopkins v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*, 434 Mass. 556, 566 (2001).

What particularly sows confusion, and what is more pernicious, is that the Appeals Court held that a trial court's findings with respect to an insurer's conduct can be set aside, depending upon whether one views the findings as "subsidiary" or "ultimate." Traditionally, any findings of fact are the exclusive province of the trial court. An appellate tribunal sits to correct errors of law, with the remedy for legal errors that affect the findings of fact being remand for a new trial.

Here, the Massachusetts Appeals Court announced that it would reverse "ultimate findings" (whether of fact or of law is elided in the opinion) if they were not supported by the "subsidiary" findings. Whether the Appeals Court meant to or not, the result of its decision is to cast doubt upon the integrity of the trial court's factual findings, leaving open the possibility that an appellate court will second-guess the evidence and make contrary findings of fact.

A trial under G.L. c. 93A based on an alleged violation of G.L. c. 176D § 3(9)(f) already amounts to an effort to second-guess claimshandling decisions. The Appeals Court's holding invites trial-court losers to shoot the moon: if the trial judge rules against them, they can hope for a second bite at the apple

¹⁹ Slip Op., *20-*22.



- 7 -INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE COMMITTEE NEWSLETTER May 2020

if they draw an appellate panel that is willing to re-weigh the evidence and decide the case in their favor. Faced with that prospect, it would hardly be unreasonable for carriers to become trial-shy and instead elect to settle a higher proportion of dubious or at least debatable claims, with less regard for the recommendations of defense counsel and serious consequences for the price of insurance on the market.



Past Committee Newsletters

Visit the Committee's newsletter archive online at <u>www.iadclaw.org</u> to read other articles published by the Committee. Prior articles include:

APRIL 2020

Insurance Policies without Limits: More Pitfalls for Underwriters Harmon C. Hayden

MARCH 2020

<u>Texas Supreme Court to Decide Two Eight-</u> <u>Corner Duty to Defend Cases This Term</u> Bob Allen

FEBRUARY 2020 <u>Toeing the Line: When Professional Services</u> <u>are not Professional Services</u> Matthew S. Brown and Bryan M. Pritikin

JANUARY 2020 Seepage or Leakage: What Coverage Exists for the First 13 Days? Karen K. Karabinos

DECEMBER 2019

Georgia Court Takes Bright-Line Approach to Question of When Liability Insurer Has a Duty to Settle, Thereby Limiting Insurers' Potential Bad Faith Exposure Where No Formal Settlement Demand within Policy Limits Has Been Made Eric R. Mull and Katelyn E. Fischer NOVEMBER 2019 New ALI Restatement on Liability Insurance Draws Criticism Mark Behrens and Christopher E. Appel

<u>Travel Medical Insurance and Perils of Bad</u> <u>Faith Claims</u> Harmon C. Hayden

OCTOBER 2019 When the Tortfeasor Claims to be the Victim: Eleventh Circuit to Consider Claims that Uninsured Motorist Carrier and Liability Insurer Conspired to Strip Tortfeasor Insured's Liability Protection Sharon D. Stuart

SEPTEMBER 2019 Advertising Liability in Canada: *Blue Mountain Log Sales Ltd. v. Llloyd's Underwriters,* 2019 BCCA 240 Harmon C. Hayden

AUGUST 2019

Sixth Circuit Rejects Disparate Impact Discrimination Claim against Health Insurer under the Affordable Care Act Bryan D. Bolton